

No. 2023-2245

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

JILIN FOREST INDUSTRY JINQIAO FLOORING GROUP CO., LTD.,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in No. 1:18-cv-00191-
RKE, Senior Judge Richard K. Eaton

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

COUNSEL:

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

Rachel Bogdan
Assistant Chief Counsel
Office of the Chief Counsel
for Trade Enforcement and
Compliance
U.S. Department of Commerce
Washington, D.C.

TARA K. HOGAN
Assistant Director

BRENDAN D. JORDAN
Trial Attorney
Civil Division, Department of Justice

Dated May 13, 2024

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Binding Precedent Compels Reversal Of The CIT’s Judgment3

 A. The CIT Failed To Apply Binding Precedent.....3

 B. Unless And Until Overturned, This Court Is Bound By *Sigma* And
 Its Progeny7

 II. Commerce’s Application Of Its NME Policy To Jilin Was Lawful....10

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ArcelorMittal USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 32 C.I.T. 440 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2008).....	15
<i>Bechtel Nat’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Carucel Invs. L.P. v. Vidal</i> , 2023 WL 8888644 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 26, 2023).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 7, 13, 14
<i>China Manufacturers Alliance, LLC v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 1028 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond Sawblades Manufacturers Coalition v. United States</i> , 866 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyundai Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 19 F.4th 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Mendenhall v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Mercier v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 971 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Newell Cos. v. Kenney Mfg. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 757 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 94 F.4th 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	16, 17
<i>Pokarna Engineered Stone Ltd. v. United States</i> , 56 F.4th 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	14

Qingdao Taifa Grp. Co. v. United States,
637 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009)11, 12

Sigma Corp. v. United States,
117 F.3d 1401 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....*passim*

SKF USA, Inc. v. United States,
512 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 7

Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996)13

Smith-Corona Grp. v. United States,
713 F.2d 1568 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....12, 14

Strickland v. United States,
423 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Torrington Co. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....12, 13

United States Steel Corp. v. United States,
621 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....12

United States v. Eurodif S.A.,
555 U.S. 305 (2009)12, 14

Xi’an Metals & Mins. Imp. & Exp. Co. v. United States,
50 F.4th 98 (Fed. Cir. 2022)15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)15

19 U.S.C. § 1673d.....6, 9

19 U.S.C. § 1673d(c)5. 9

19 U.S.C. § 1677(18)11

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(c)..... 5

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 351.107(d)11

Other Authorities

Issue, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....6, 7

Federal Register

Multilayered Wood Flooring From the People's Republic of China: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2011-2012,
79 Fed. Reg. 26,712 (Dep't of Commerce May 9, 2014)16

Multilayered Wood Flooring From the People's Republic of China: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review, Final Determination of No Shipments, and Final Partial Rescission of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2014-2015,
82 Fed. Reg. 25,766 (June 5, 2017)16

Multilayered Wood Flooring From the People's Republic of China: Preliminary Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value,
76 Fed. Reg. 30,656 (Dep't of Commerce May 26, 2011)16

Multilayered Wood Flooring From the People's Republic of China,
76 Fed. Reg. 64,318, 64,321 (Dep't Commerce Oct. 18, 2011)16
